

No. 20-\_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND  
MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the D.C. Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHARLES T. WEHLAND  
JONES DAY  
77 W Wacker Dr.  
Chicago, IL 60601

JEFFERY D. UBERSAX  
KUSHNER & HAMED CO.  
1375 E. Ninth St., Ste. 1930  
Cleveland, OH 44114

YAAKOV M. ROTH  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN J. PETRANY  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
yroth@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. The Clean Power Plan.....	6
C. This Court Stays the Clean Power Plan.....	9
D. The Affordable Clean Energy Rule .....	10
E. Procedural History .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THIS ISSUE IS IMMENSELY IMPORTANT AND WORTHY OF THIS COURT’S ATTENTION .....	15
A. This Court Has Already Recognized That The EPA’s Claimed Authority Warrants Certiorari .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Under The Decision Below, The EPA Has Staggering, Virtually Unfettered Power To Overhaul Entire Industries .....	18
C. Any Further Delay Would Cause Years Of Intolerable Regulatory Uncertainty.....	22
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT ERRED IN UNTETHERING PERFORMANCE STANDARDS FROM THE EXISTING SOURCE BEING REGULATED .....	23
A. The Statutory Text Requires The EPA To Base Its Standards On Limits Achievable By and Applicable To Existing Sources .....	24
B. Interpretive Canons Confirm That The EPA Cannot Base Its Standards On An Exogenous Industry-Wide Scheme .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (Jan. 19, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Statutory Provision .....	204a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	4
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	32
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	32
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014) .....	4
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	21, 28, 30
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	30
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	21, 30
<i>Indianapolis Power &amp; Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 58 F.3d 643 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	32
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	10, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	4
<i>Nat’l Rev., Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019) .....	3, 14, 15
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	22
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020) .....	24
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	26
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) .....	24
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020) .....	29
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	30
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	33
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	27, 28, 30, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016) .....	9, 10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	3
Clean Air Act	
42 U.S.C. § 7408 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7409 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7411 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7412 .....	4, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7607 .....	9
42 U.S.C. §§ 7651-7651o .....	29
42 U.S.C. §§ 7671-7671q .....	29
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Clean Energy and Security Act, H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. (2009).....	21
American Renewable Energy and Efficiency Act, H.R. 5301, 113th Cong. (2014) .....	21
Biden Harris, <i>The Biden Plan for a Clean Energy Revolution and Environmental Justice</i> .....	20
40 C.F.R. § 60.22.....	5, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	6
Environmental Defense Fund, <i>The Clean Power Plan</i> .....	17
EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Clean Power Plan Final Rule</i> (Oct. 23, 2015) .....	31
Al Gore, Opinion, <i>The Climate Crisis Is the Battle of Our Time, and We Can Win</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 20, 2019 .....	19
Merriam-Webster Online .....	25
National Mining Association, <i>EPA’s Clean Power Plan: An Economic Impact Analysis</i> (2015) .....	16
National Resource Defense Council, <i>Clean Up U.S. Power Plants</i> .....	17
NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Potential Energy Impacts of the EPA Proposed Clean Power Plan</i> (Oct. 2014).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Repeal of the Clean Power Plan; Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emission Guidelines Implementing Regulations, 84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019).....	8, 10, 11
Olivia Rosane, <i>Trump’s EPA Signs ‘Deadly’ Clean Power Plan Replacement</i> , ECOWATCH (June 20, 2019) .....	17
Alex Ruppenthal, <i>EPA’s Rollback of Obama Rule Decried as ‘Dirty Power Plan,’</i> WTTW NEWS (June 20, 2019) .....	17
Save Our Climate Act, H.R. 3242, 112th Cong. (2011).....	21
Courtney Scobie, <i>Supreme Court Stays EPA’s Clean Power Plan</i> , AM. BAR ASS’N PRAC. POINTS (Feb. 17, 2016) .....	10
Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From New, Modified, and Reconstructed Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015) .....	6, 7
Rachel Steffan, <i>Things in Your House That Cause Global Warming</i> , SFGATE.....	20
Joby Warrick, <i>White House Set To Adopt Sweeping Curbs On Carbon Pollution</i> , WASH. POST (Aug. 1, 2015).....	16, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged (2d ed. 1968).....	18
The White House, <i>Executive Order on Tackling the Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad</i> (Jan. 27, 2021).....	21
